



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MICHAEL A. ZIMMERMAN,
CONNIE JO ZIMMERMAN,
BBC PROPERTIES, INC., and
GOVERNORS CLUB
PROFESSIONAL CENTER,
LLC,

Defendants Below/Appellants,

v.

CUSTOMERS BANK, formerly
known as New Century Bank,

Plaintiff Below/Appellee.

No. 668,2013

Court Below – Superior Court of the
State of Delaware, in and for Kent
County C.A. No. K13J-00649 WLW

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Richard M. Beck (Bar No. 3370)
Sally E. Veghte (Bar No. 4762)
Klehr Harrison Harvey Branzburg LLP
919 Market Street, Suite 1000
Wilmington, Delaware 19801-3062
Telephone: (302) 552-5501
Facsimile: (302) 426-9193

*Counsel for Appellee Customers Bank,
formerly known as New Century Bank*

Dated: March 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY GRANTED JUDGMENT BY CONFESSION IN FAVOR OF CUSTOMER’S BANK BECAUSE THE OUT-OF-STATE RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT SET FORTH IN 10 <i>DEL. C.</i> § 2306(C) IS INAPPLICABLE AND BEYOND THE NARROW SCOPE OF THE INITIAL PROCEEDING.....	10
A. Questions Presented.....	10
B. Scope of Review.....	10
C. Merits of Customer Bank’s Argument.....	10
1. The Borrowers Failed to Establish Out-of-State Residency at the Time the Confession of Judgment Provisions Were Signed.....	12
2. The Narrow Purpose of the Rule 58.1 Hearing is to Establish Whether the Waiver of Defendants’ Rights Was Voluntary, Knowing and Intelligent.....	16
II. CUSTOMERS BANK MET ITS BURDEN BY PRESENTING OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE THAT THE BORROWERS VOLUNTARILY, KNOWINGLY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVED NOTICE AND CONSENTED TO ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY CONFESSION.....	17

A.	Questions Presented.....	17
B.	Scope of Review.....	17
C.	Merits of Customer Bank’s Argument.....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Artisans' Sav. Bank v. VIP Acquisitions Corp.</i> , 1982 Del. Super. LEXIS 904 (Mar. 22, 1982).....	14, 19-20
<i>County Bank v. Thompson</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 612 (Dec. 5, 2013).....	14, 19
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co., Inc. v. Frick</i> , 405 U.S. 174, 187 (1972)	18
<i>G&G Restaurant, Inc. v. The New G&G Corp.</i> , 1991 Del. Super. LEXIS 69 (Mar. 4, 1991).....	17
<i>Goodwin v. Whitaker</i> , 2002 Del. Super. LEXIS 370 (Oct. 31, 2002).....	13
<i>Goodwin v. Whitaker</i> , 2002 Del. Super. LEXIS 479 (Dec. 2, 2002)	13
<i>Graham v. State Farm Hut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 565 A.2d 908 (Del. 1989)	22
<i>Harrington Raceway, Inc. v. Vautrin</i> , 2001 Del. Super. LEXIS 555 (Aug. 31, 2001).....	18, 23
<i>Mazik v. Decision Making, Inc.</i> , 449 A.2d 202 (Del. 1982).....	15, 16, 18-19
<i>Pellaton v. The Bank of New York</i> , 592 A.2d 473 (Del. 1991).....	17-18, 22
<i>PNC Bank, Delaware v. Sills</i> , 2006 Del. Super. LEXIS 503 (Nov. 30, 2006).....	12-13
<i>RBS Citizens, N.A. v. Caldera Mgmt.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85157 (D. Del. Sept. 15, 2009).....	22
<i>Reserves Mgmt., LLC v. Am. Acquisition Prop. I, LLC</i> , 2014 Del. LEXIS 90 (Feb. 28, 2014).....	10

<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng'g., LLC,</i> 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012).....	17
<i>United States of America v. Michael A. Zimmerman,</i> United States District Court for the District of Delaware, Criminal Action No.: 13-10.....	1
STATUTES AND COURT RULES	
10 DEL. C. 2306(c).....	10
10 Del. C. § 2306(j).....	14
Del. Supr. Ct. Civ. R. 58.1	3, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19
Civ. R. 58.1(g)(3)	15, 19
Rule 58.1(h)(3)(III).....	19
